

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 20-0804

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC.,
Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

KIM REYNOLDS, IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,
IOWA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, and KELLY GARCIA in
her official capacity as Director of the Iowa Department of Human
Services and Interim Director of the Iowa Department of Public Health,
Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Case No. EQCE084508
The Honorable Paul D. Scott

FINAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLEE

RITA BETTIS AUSTEN
American Civil Liberties Union
of Iowa Foundation
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808
Des Moines, IA 50309-2316
Telephone: (515) 243-3988
Facsimile: (515) 243-8506
Email: rita.bettis@aclu.ia.org

JULIE A. MURRAY*
CARRIE Y. FLAXMAN*
Planned Parenthood Federation
of America
1110 Vermont Ave., NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 803-4045
Facsimile: (202) 296-3480
Email: julie.murray@ppfa.org
Email: carrie.flaxman@ppfa.org
**Admitted pro hac vice*

Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	10
ROUTING STATEMENT	15
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	16
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	18
A. THE GRANT PROGRAMS AND PPH’S SERVICES.....	18
B. THE CHALLENGED ACT	21
C. THIS LAWSUIT AND SUBSEQUENT FUNDING DECISIONS.....	22
ARGUMENT	25
I. THE ACT VIOLATES PPH’S STATE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION.....	25
A. Standard of Review, Preservation of Error, and Scope of Review	25
B. PPH and Entities Not Engaged in Speech and Other Activities Covered by the Act Are Similarly Situated for Purposes of the Act.....	26
C. The Act Cannot Survive Rational-Basis Review.....	28
1. The State’s post hoc justifications for the Act are not “realistically conceivable,” “valid,” or “credible.”	29
2. The Act is under- and overinclusive to an extreme degree, further confirming that it is arbitrary and irrational.....	35

D.	The Act Cannot Survive the Heightened Scrutiny That Applies Given Its Burden on Other Fundamental Rights	38
II.	THE ACT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY CONDITIONS FUNDING ON THE ABANDONMENT OF STATE RIGHTS TO FREE SPEECH, FREE ASSOCIATION, AND DUE PROCESS	42
A.	Standard of Review, Preservation of Error, and Scope of Review	42
B.	Merits	43
1.	The Act violates the free-speech guarantee afforded by the Iowa Constitution.....	45
2.	The Act violates PPH’s right to free association under the Iowa Constitution.....	50
3.	The Act imposes an unconstitutional condition on PPH’s right to provide abortions and on patients’ related right to obtain them.....	52
	CONCLUSION	55
	REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	55
	COST CERTIFICATE	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFSCME Iowa Council 61 v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 2019)	24, 28, 30
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. City of Iowa City</i> , 750 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 1982)	42
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	45
<i>Bierkamp v. Rogers</i> , 293 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 1980)	35
<i>Bierman v. Weier</i> , 826 N.W.2d 436 (Iowa 2013)	46, 50
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	46
<i>Bowers v. Polk Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 638 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2002)	26
<i>Breeden v. Iowa Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 887 N.W.2d 602 (Iowa 2016)	38
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	40
<i>City of Maquoketa v. Russell</i> , 484 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 1992)	51
<i>City of W. Des Moines v. Engler</i> , 641 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 2002)	46
<i>Duck Creek Tire Serv., Inc. v. Goodyear Corners, L.C.</i> , 796 N.W.2d 886 (Iowa 2011)	17, 43

<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	45
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	44
<i>Formaro v. Polk Cnty.</i> , 773 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 2009)	51
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013)	26, 28
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue & Fin.</i> , 461 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa 1990)	43, 44, 47, 52
<i>In re M.W.</i> , 876 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa 2016)	17, 43
<i>In re Marriage of Okland</i> , 699 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2005)	42
<i>In re S.A.J.B.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 645 (Iowa 2004)	26, 39, 41
<i>Iowa State Educ. Ass’n v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 2019)	42
<i>Iowans for Tax Relief v. Campaign Fin. Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 331 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 1983)	39, 51
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	44
<i>LSCP, LLLP v. Kay-Decker</i> , 861 N.W.2d 846 (Iowa 2015)	28
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	34
<i>Mathews v. de Castro</i> , 429 U.S. 181 (1976)	28

<i>McQuiston v. City of Clinton</i> , 872 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2015)	29
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	40
<i>Moyer v. City of Des Moines</i> , 505 N.W.2d 191 (Iowa 1993)	17, 43
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	51
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	41
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	44, 45
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Utah v. Herbert</i> , 828 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2016).....	50, 52, 53, 54
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. & N. Ariz. v. Arizona</i> , 718 F.2d 938 (9th Cir. 1983).....	50
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.C. v. Cansler</i> , 877 F. Supp. 2d 310 (M.D.N.C. 2012).....	50, 52
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges</i> , 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	54
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan., Inc. v. City of Wichita</i> , 729 F. Supp. 1282 (D. Kan. 1990)	50
<i>Planned Parenthood of Sw. & Cent. Fla. v. Philip</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (N.D. Fla. 2016).....	52
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018)	25, 39, 52, 54
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Iowa State Bd. of Tax Rev.</i> , 829 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2013)	29, 35

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	46, 47
<i>Racing Ass'n of Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004)	28, 29, 33, 35
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	46, 47
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	34, 43
<i>Residential & Agric. Advisory Comm., LLC v. Dyersville City Council</i> , 888 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 2016)	29
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	46
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Inst. Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	44
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	43, 48
<i>Santi v. Santi</i> , 633 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 2001)	26, 39
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	40
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	45
<i>Sherman v. Pella Corp.</i> , 576 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 1998)	39, 41
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	54
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	45

<i>State v. Aschbrenner</i> , 926 N.W.2d 240 (Iowa 2019)	41
<i>State v. Cullison</i> , 173 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 1970)	44
<i>State v. Hardin</i> , 498 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 1993)	39, 46, 47
<i>State v. Milner</i> , 571 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1997)	46
<i>Teamsters Loc. Union No. 421 v. City of Dubuque</i> , 706 N.W.2d 709 (Iowa 2005)	42
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	29, 32, 35
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	40
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	36, 37
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	41

Rules

House File 2643, 88th Gen. Assemb., 2020 Iowa Acts ch. 1121	25
House File 766, 88th Gen. Assemb., 2019 Iowa Acts ch. 85	<i>passim</i>
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903	42

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 52, 53

Iowa Const. art. I

 § 1 26

 § 6..... 26

 § 7 45, 51

 § 9..... 52

Other Authorities

Iowa Sen. Debate of Apr. 26, 2019

 Statement of Sen. Costello 30

 Statement of Sen. Peterson..... 33

Jacob Scott, *Codified Canons and the Common Law of Interpretation*, 98
 Geo. L. J. 341 (2010) 38
